In our view, all three measures also have specific benefits and shortcomings.  Net interest income (“NII”) simulation explicitly measures
exposure to earnings from changes in market rates of interest but does not provide a long-term view.  Economic value of equity (“EVE”)
helps identify changes in optionality and price over a longer term horizon but its liquidation perspective does not convey the earnings-
based measures that are typically the focus of managing and valuing a going concern.  Gap analysis compares the difference between the
amount of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities subject to re-pricing over a period of time but only captures a single rate
environment.  Reviewing these various measures collectively helps management obtain a comprehensive view of our interest risk rate
profile.

80

The following NII simulation and EVE metrics were calculated using rate shocks which represent immediate rate changes that move all
market rates by the same amount instantaneously.  The variance percentages represent the change between the NII simulation and EVE
calculated under the particular rate scenario versus the NII simulation and EVE calculated assuming market rates as of the dates indicated.

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)

Amount Change
from

Base Case

Percent Change
from

Base Case
ALCO

Guidelines

Amount Change
from

Base Case

Percent Change
from

Base Case
Net interest income:
+300 $ 14,120 19.25 % -20.00% $ 10,185 15.18 %
+200 $ 9,306 12.69 % -15.00% $ 6,529 9.73 %
+100 $ 4,454 6.07 % -10.00% $ 2,833 4.22 %
–100 $ 140 0.19 % -10.00% $ 2,986 4.45 %

Economic value of equity:
+300 $ (11,238) (3.56)% +/-30.00% $ (19,523) (6.48)%
+200 $ (9,625) (3.05)% +/-20.00% $ (13,107) (4.35)%
+100 $ (3,655) (1.16)% +/-10.00% $ (6,926) (2.30)%
–100 $ 502 0.16 % +/-10.00% $ 4,766 1.58 %

Given the relatively low current interest rate environment, it is our strategy to continue to manage an asset sensitive interest rate risk
position in our net interest income measure.  Therefore, rising rates are expected to have a positive effect on net interest income versus
net interest income if rates remain unchanged.  The results of the EVE calculation, while demonstrating liability sensitivity, indicate a
relatively low level of interest rate risk.

81

The following gap analysis presents the amounts of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities that are subject to re-pricing